
BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NIEMANN FOODS, INC., ) 
Petitioner, ) 

) 
V. ) 

) 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION ) 
AGENCY, ) 

Respondent. ) 

NOTICE 

PCB 18-
(LUST Appeal - Ninety Day 

Extension) 

Clerk Claire A. Manning 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 

Brown Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South Fifth Street, P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today caused to be filed a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY 
EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD with the Illinois Pollution Control Board, copies of which 
are served upon you. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

ames G. ichardson 
eputy General Counsel 

Dated: April 13, 2018 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217 /782-5544 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

NIEMANN FOODS, INC., 
Petitioner, 

V. 

ILLINOJS ENVIRONMENT AL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

PCB No. 18-
(LUST Appeal - Ninety Day 

Extension) 

REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION 
OF APPEAL PERIOD 

NOW COMES the Respondent, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency ("Illinois 

EPA"), by one of its attorneys, James G. Richardson, Deputy General Counsel, and, pursuant to 

Section 40(a)(l) of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/40(a)(l)) and 35 Ill. 

Adm. Code I 05.208, hereby requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board ("Board") grant an 

extension of the thirty-five (35) day period for petitioning for a hearing to July 29, 2018, or any 

other date not more than a total of one hundred twenty-five (125) days from the date of receipt of 

the IJiinois EPA' s final decision. ln support thereof, the Illinois EPA respectfully states as 

follows: 

I. On or about March 23, 2018, the lllinois EPA issued a final decision to the 

Petitioner. 

2. On April 11, 2018, the Petitioner made a written request to the Illinois EPA for an 

extension of time by which to file a petition for review, asking the Illinois EPA to join in 

requesting that the Board extend the thirty-five day period for filing a petition by ninety days. 

Upon information and belief, Petitioner received the final decision on or about March 26, 2018. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



3. The additional time requested by the parties may eliminate the need for a hearing 

in this matter or, in the alternative, allow the parties to identify issues and limit the scope of any 

hearing that may be necessary to resolve this matter. 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, the parties request that the Board, in the 

interest of administrative and judicial economy, grant this request for a ninety-day extension of 

the thirty-five day period for petitioning for a hearing. 

Respectfully submitted, 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION AGENCY 

ardson 
ty General Counsel 

Dated: April 13, 2018 

1021 North Grand A venue, East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
2 l 7 /782-5544 
217/782-9143 (TDD) 

THIS FILING IS SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER 

2 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAsT, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINCiFIELO, IWNOIS 62794-9276 • (217)782-3397 

BRUCE RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, DIRECTOR 

217 /524-3300 

MAR 23 2018 

Niemann Foods. Inc. 
Attn: Casey Jo Robertson 
1501 North 12th Street. P.O. Box C-847 
Quincy. IL 62306 

Re: LPC #1490755048 -- Pike County 
Pittsfield / Niemann Foods 
825-829 West Washington Street 
Incident-Claim No.: 20170198 - 68878 
Queue Date: November 29. 2017 
Leaking UST Fiscal File 

Dear Ms. Robertson: . 

CERTIFIED MAIL# 

7017 2baa 0001 0213 aaaa 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has completed the review of your 
application for payment from the Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund for the above­
referenced Leaking UST incident pursuant to Section 57.8(a) of the Environmental Protection 
Act (415 ILCS 5) (Act) and 35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 Ill. Adm. Code) 734.Subpart F. 

This information is dated November 28, 2017 and was received by the Illinois EPA on 
November 29, 2017. The application for payment covers the period from May 31. 2017 to 
November 27, 2017. The amount requested is $177,015.62. 

On November 29. 2017, the Illinois EPA received your application for payment for this claim. 
As a result of Illinois EPA's review of this application for payment. a voucher for $74,165.04 
will be prepared for submission to the Comptroller's Office for payment as funds become 
available based upon the date the Illinois EPA received your complete request for payment of 
this application for payment. Subsequent applications for payment that have been/are submitted 
will be processed based upon the date complete subsequent application for payment requests are 
received by the Illinois EPA. This constitutes the Illinois EPA's final action with regard to the 
above application(s) for payment. 

The deductible amount of $5,000.00 was withheld from your payment. Pursuant to Section 
57.8(a)(4) of the Act, any deductible, as determined pursuant to the Office of the State Fire 
Marshal's eligibility and deductibility final determination in accordance with Section 57.9 of the 
Act, shall be subtracted from any payment invoice paid to an eligible owner or operator. 

There are costs from this claim that are not being paid. Listed in Attachment A are the costs that 
are not being paid and the reasons these costs are not being paid. 

4302 M. Main St. Rockford, IL 61103 (815)987""'60 
595 S.State, B;1n, IL6012l {IM7)601-3131 
2125 S. First St,. 0.ampczlon, IL 61820 {217)278-5800 
2009 Mall St .. ColDnsvlll•, IL 6223-4 (618)~ 120 

9511 H""""" St .. D,u Plain~ IL 60016 (M7)294-l000 
-412 SWW..,,.lagtc,aSl,.SuHe D, PeOtfc,, IL61602(309J67l-3D22 
2309 W . IMlfl S1,.Svna 116,Mcmon,IL62959(618)99J.7200 
100 W . Rmidolph, Sull• 10-3001 0.la,go, IL60601 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



Page 2 

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this decision to the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights arc attached. 

If you have any questions or require further assistance, please contact Melissa Owens of my staff 
at (217)785-9351. 

Sincerely, 

' .· jJJ wQ~­.. ~~ 
Gregory W. Dunn, Manager 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
Di vision of Remediation Management 
Bureau of Land 

GWD:mao~ 

Attachments 

c: Professional Service Industries, Inc. 
Leaking UST Claims Unit 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



Appeal Rights 

An underground storage tank owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the Illinois 
Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a petition for 
a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. Howev~r. the 35-day 
period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice from the 
owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the owner or 
operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a statement of the 
date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be sent to the 
Illinois EPA as soon as possible. 

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact: 

Clerk of the Board 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, IL 60601 
312/814-3620 

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact: 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Legal Counsel 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, IL 62794-9276 
211ns2-5544 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



Attachment A 
Deductions 

Re: LPC #1490755048-- Pike County 
Pittsfield / Niemann Foods 
825-829 West Washington Street 
Incident-Claim No.: 20170198 - 68878 
Queue Date: November 29, 2017 
Leaking UST FISCAL FILE 

Citations in this attachment are from the Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5) (Act) and 
35 Illinois Administrative Code (35 lll. Adm. Code). 

Item # Description of Deductions 

l. $437.50, deduction for costs for Analytical, which lack supporting documentation. 
Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
734.630(cc). Since there is no supporting documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA 
cannot determine that costs will not be used for activities in excess of those necessary 
to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act Therefore, such costs are 
not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for 
site investigation or corrective action activities in excess of those required to meet the 
minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. 

Documentation provided shows 35 at $37 .50 each. 

2. $750.00, deduction for costs for Analytical, which lack supporting documentation. 
Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
734.630(cc). Since there is no supporting documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA 
cannot determine that costs will not be used for activities in excess of those necessary 
to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. Therefore, such costs are 
not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for 
site investigation or corrective action activities in excess of those required to meet the 
minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. 

Documentation provided shows 30 at $75.00 each. 

3. $648.33, deduction for costs associated with any corrective action activities, services, 
or materials that exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth in Subpart H, 
Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734. The backfill rate has been 
reduced to $25.03 per cubic yard. The costs exceed the maximum payment amounts 
set forth in Subpart H, Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734. 
Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
734.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) 
of the Act because they are not reasonable. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



Documentation provided shows 397.75 cubic yards of backfill. The Agency is 
allowing 397.75 cubic yards times the maximum subpart H rate of $25.03 per cubic 
yard. 

4. $17,703.00, deduction for costs for Remediation and Disposal, which exceed the 
minimum requirements necessary to comply with the Act. Costs associated with site 
investigation and corrective action activities and associated materials or services 
exceeding the minimum requirements necessary to comply with the Act are not 
eligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 
Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(0). 

The $17,703.00 requested for alternative technology exceeds the minimum 
requirements. 

S. $93.51, deduction for costs associated with any corrective action activities, services, 
or materials that exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth in Subpart H, 
Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734. The drum disposal rate 
has been reduced to $189 .61 per drum. The costs exceed the maximum payment 
amounts set forth in Subpart H, Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
734. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 734.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 
57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they are not reasonable. 

The Agency is allowing 9 drums at $189.61 per drum. 

6. $26,410.08, deduction for costs associated with any corrective action activities, 
services, or materials that exceed the maximum payment amounts set forth in Subpart 
H, Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734. The UST removal rate 
has been reduced to $3,942.33 per tank. The costs exceed the maximum payment 
amounts set forth in Subpart H, Appendix D, and/or Appendix E of 35 Ill. Adm. Code 
734. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. 
Code 734.630(zz). In addition, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 
57.7(c}(3) of the Act because they are not reasonable. 

The Agency is allowing 4 tanks at $3,942.33 per tank. 

7. $34,612.92, deduction for costs for Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment, 
which lack supporting documentation. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the 
Fund pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no supporting 
documentation of costs, the Illinois EPA cannot determine that costs will not be used 
for activities in excess of those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of Title 
XVI of the Act. Therefore, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 
57.7(c)(3) of the Act because they may be used for site investigation or corrective 
action activities in excess of those required to meet the minimum requirements of 
Title XVI of the Act. 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



The Agency is allowing 1,707 square feet at $1.61 per square foot for concrete. $1.61 
was calculated by dividing the amount charged of $31,500 by the number of square 
feet of 19,612. Please contact the agency for more information about how 1,707 
square feet was calculated. 

S. $10,000.00, deduction for costs for Paving, Demolition and Well Abandonment, 
which exceed the minimum requirements necessary to comply with the Act. Costs 
associated with site investigation and corrective action activities and associated 
materials or services exceeding the minimum requirements necessary to comply with 
the Act are not eligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of 
the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(0). 

In addition, the costs exceed the minimum requirements necessary to comply with the 
Act. Costs associated with site investigation aqcJ ~QIT~£tive ! c!i..9n activities and 
associated materials or services exceeding the minimum requirements necessary to 
comply with the Act are not eligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 
57.7(c)(3) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(0). 

No prior approval was obtained and no breakdown of time and materials was 
provided. 

$10,000.00 for canopy demolition is being cut. 

9. $168.00, deduction for costs for Consultant's Materials, which lack supporting 
documentation. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to 35 
Ill. Adm. Code 734.630(cc). Since there is no supporting documentation of costs, the 
Illinois EPA cannot determine that costs will not be used for activities in excess of 
those necessary to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. 
Therefore, such costs are not approved pursuant to Section 57.7(c)(3) of the Act 
because they may be used for site investigation or corrective action activities in 
excess of those required to meet the minimum requirements of Title XVI of the Act. 

The consultant provided documentation for two days of PID at a total cost of $112.00. 

10. $7,027.24, adjustment in the handling charges due to the deduction(s) of ineligible 
costs. Such costs are ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 
57.l(a) of the Act and 35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.635. 

In addition, costs are being cut in which the owner or operator failed to justify that all 
costs are attributable to each underground storage tank at the site. Such costs are 
ineligible for payment from the Fund pursuant to Section 57 .8(m)(2) of the Act and 
35 Ill. Adm. Code 734.640. 

$7,027.24 was cut from handling. $1,187.50 was cut for the STAT Analysis invoice, 
$17,703.00 from the Contractor's Waterproofing invoice, $34,612.92 from a 
Schlipman Construction invoice and $10,000 from the other Schlipman Construction 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



mao 

,,/"' ..... : ... , ...... -·-

invoice because they are ineligible. In addition. handling was cut for the 
$19.917.00Hickory Ridge Landfill invoice. the $10,605.28 Callender Construction 
invoice, the $1,800.00 Area Disposal invoice, and the $42,179.40 Nuemayer 
Equipment Company invoice because they were billed to the owner/operator. 

- ~ -

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, the undersigned attorney at law, hereby certify that on April 13, 2018 I served true and 
correct copies of a REQUEST FOR NINETY DAY EXTENSION OF APPEAL PERIOD by 
the methods and to the persons identified below: 

Electronic Service 

Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3218 

USPS First Class Mail 

Claire A. Manning 
Brown Hay & Stephens, LLP 
205 South Fifth Street 
P.O. Box 2459 
Springfield, Illinois 62705 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION AGENCY 

es icnai:'1sen--
puty General Counsel 

Division of Legal Counsel 
l 021 North Grand A venue East 
P.O. Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217/782-5544 
217/782-9143 (TDD) 

3 

Electronic Filing: Received, Clerk's Office 4/13/2018 * * PCB 2018-076 * *




